with the prior approval of the Department Head and the concurrence of the City 
Manager. 

21.2  Safety Shoes 

Managers assigned to classifications designated by the City who are required to 
wear safety shoes shall be reimbursed on a biennial basis. The maximum amount 
will be two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225.00). 

21.3 Application of Pay and Benefits 
 Only employees of the City, at the time this agreement is ratified by the City 

Council, are eligible to receive any of the salary or benefits so provided. 

21. 4 Classification and Compensation Studies